

Transaction Solutions International Limited

ABN 98 057 335 672

Appendix 4E - Preliminary Final Report

1. The current reporting period is for the 12 months ended 31 March 2015 and the previous period is for the 12 months period ended 31 March 2014.
2. Results for announcement to the market.

	1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015	1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014	% Change
	\$	\$	
2.1 Revenue from ordinary activities.	290,929	215,613	35%
2.2 Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members.	(808,001)	(1,020,798)	21%
2.3 Net profit (loss) for the year attributable to members.	(341,879)	(1,028,020)	65%
2.4 Amount per security and franked amount per security of final and interim dividend.	No dividends have been paid or provided for during the year		
2.5 Record date for determining entitlements to the dividends and payment date.	Not applicable		
2.6 Brief explanation of any of the figures in 2.1 to 2.4 necessary to enable the figures to be understood.	2.3 Net loss for the year attributable to members includes a gain in fair value of the Groups investment in TSI India of \$350,929 arising principally from the depreciation of the Australian dollar against the Indian rupee.		

3. Consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

	Notes	Year ended 31 March 2015 \$	Year ended 31 March 2014 \$
Continuing operations			
Finance income		44,351	81,785
Other income		246,578	133,828
		290,929	215,613
Employee benefits expense		(547,684)	(663,494)
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(4,156)	(4,250)
Share-based payment expense		-	(32,705)
Other expenses		(547,090)	(535,962)
Loss before tax		(808,001)	(1,020,798)
Income tax expense		-	-
Loss for the year from continuing operations		(808,001)	(1,020,798)
Loss for the year from discontinued operations	13		(6,511,439)
Loss for the year		(808,001)	(7,532,237)
Other comprehensive expense, net of income tax			
Foreign currency movement in translation of foreign operations		115,193	298,355
Movement in fair value of available for sale assets		350,929	(10,213)
Accumulated losses in foreign currency translation reserve transferred to profit or loss on disposal of subsidiary	13	-	6,216,075
Total comprehensive loss attributable to members		(341,879)	(1,028,020)
Loss per share		Cents	Cents
From continuing and discontinued operations			
Basic loss per share		(0.05)	(0.42)
Diluted loss per share		(0.05)	(0.42)
From continuing operations			
Basic loss per share		(0.05)	(0.06)
Diluted loss per share		(0.05)	(0.06)

4. Consolidated statement of financial position

	Notes	31 March 2015 \$	31 March 2014 \$
ASSETS			
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalent		2,120,345	2,896,860
Trade and other receivables		168,211	83,805
Other assets		5,683	8,717
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,294,239	2,989,382
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Available for sale financial assets	12	5,644,853	5,293,925
Property, plant and equipment		4,803	6,779
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		5,649,656	5,300,704
TOTAL ASSETS		7,943,895	8,290,086
LIABILITIES			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables		75,170	79,482
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		75,170	79,482
TOTAL LIABILITIES		75,170	79,482
NET ASSETS		7,868,725	8,210,604
EQUITY			
Contributed equity		32,185,790	32,185,790
Reserves		360,754	349,072
Accumulated losses	10	(24,677,819)	(24,324,258)
TOTAL EQUITY		7,868,725	8,210,604

5. Consolidated statement of cash flows

	Notes	Year ended 31 March 2015 \$	Year ended 31 March 2014 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipt from customers		161,437	3,105,798
Payment to suppliers and employees		(1,096,590)	(5,092,619)
Interest received		45,625	105,384
Income tax received/(paid)		-	952,670
Net cash used in operating activities		(889,528)	(928,767)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		(2,180)	(434,620)
Placement of fixed deposits		-	(327,244)
Proceeds from sale of TSI India		-	12,148,968
Acquisition of CCDs in TSI India		-	(11,332,729)
Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities		(2,180)	54,375
Net decrease in cash held		(891,708)	(874,392)
Cash at the beginning of the year		2,896,860	3,758,306
Effect of exchange rates on cash balances		115,193	12,946
Cash at the end of the year		2,120,345	2,896,860

Consolidated statement of cash flows includes continuing and discontinued operations.

Refer to Note 13 for details of cash flows from discontinued operations.

6. Consolidated statement of changes in equity

	Contributed equity	Share based payment reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Investments revaluation reserve	Merger reserve	Accumulated losses	Total equity
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance at 1 April 2013	32,185,790	421,735	(6,634,414)	-	24,828	(16,792,021)	9,205,918
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(7,532,237)	(7,532,237)
Other comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year	-	-	6,514,430	(10,213)	-	-	6,504,217
Total comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year	-	-	6,514,430	(10,213)	-	(7,532,237)	(1,028,020)
Share-based payments	-	32,705	-	-	-	-	32,705
Total transaction with equity holders	-	32,705	-	-	-	-	32,705
Balance at 31 March 2014	32,185,790	454,440	(119,983)	(10,213)	24,828	(24,324,258)	8,210,604
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(808,001)	(808,001)
Other comprehensive gain for the year	-	-	115,193	350,929	-	-	466,122
Total comprehensive gain/(loss) for the year	-	-	115,193	350,929	-	(808,001)	(341,879)
Expiry of options	-	(454,440)	-	-	-	454,440	-
Total transaction with equity holders	-	(454,440)	-	-	-	454,440	-
Balance at 31 March 2015	32,185,790	-	(4,790)	340,716	24,828	(24,677,819)	7,868,725

7. Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Transaction Solutions International Limited and its controlled entities at each date of the statement of financial position; and during the financial year ending at each reporting date. Control is achieved where the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to derive benefits from those activities.

The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies that may exist.

All intra-group balances and transactions, including unrealised profits arising from intra-group transactions, have been eliminated in full. Unrealised losses are eliminated unless costs cannot be recovered.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group.

Where there is loss of control of a subsidiary, the consolidated financial statements include the results for the part of the reporting period during which the accounting parent has control.

b) Revenue

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Revenue is reduced for estimated customer returns, rebates and other similar allowances.

Interest

Revenue is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

c) Employee benefits

Employee benefits such as salary and wages are measured at the rate at which the Group expects to settle the liability; and recognised during the period over which the employee services are being rendered.

Provision is made for the Group's liability for employee benefits arising from services rendered by employees to balance date. Employee benefits that are expected to be settled within one year have been measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liability is settled, plus related on-costs. Employee benefits payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those benefits.

d) Leases

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are charged as expenses over the period of the lease on a straight line basis.

Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred. In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction of rental expense on a straight lines basis, except where another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

e) Income tax

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for the financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences except where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary differences arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in the income statement.

f) Other taxes

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of indirect taxes except:

- where the taxes incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case those taxes are recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables are stated with the amount of taxes included.

The net amount of taxes recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and the indirect tax component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authorities are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of indirect taxes recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

g) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in ordinary shares issued during the year.

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of shares assumed to have been issued for no consideration in relation to dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period represents the equity structure of the legal parent, i.e. Transaction Solutions International Limited (“TSI Limited”).

h) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognised when the Group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The de-recognition of a financial instrument takes place when the Group no longer controls the contractual rights that comprise the financial instrument, which is normally the case when the instrument is sold, or all the cash flows attributable to the instrument are passed through to an independent third party.

The financial instruments of the group comprise of (i) cash and cash equivalents; (ii) trade and other receivables; (iii) loans and receivables; and (iv) trade and other payables.

i) Share-based payments

Equity-settled share-based payments with employees and others providing similar services are measured at the fair value of the equity instrument at the grant date. Fair value is measured by use of valuation techniques. The expected life used in the model has been adjusted, based on management’s best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the group’s estimate of shares that will eventually vest.

j) Issued capital

Issued and paid up capital are recognised at the consideration received by the Group.

Expenses (including the tax effect) incurred directly in relation to the issue of the equity instruments are deducted from equity.

k) Assets classified as held for sale

Non-current assets and disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the non-current asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

When the Group is committed to a sale plan involving loss of control of a subsidiary, all of the assets and liabilities of that subsidiary are classified as held for sale when the criteria described above are met, regardless of whether the Group will retain a controlling interest in its former subsidiary after the sale.

Non-current assets (and disposal groups) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their previous carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

8. Dividend payments

No dividends or distributions have been paid or provided for during the year.

9. Dividend reinvestment plans

There are no dividend or distribution reinvestment plans in operation.

10. Accumulated losses

	31 March 2015 \$	31 March 2014 \$
Accumulated losses		
Balance at beginning of year	24,324,258	16,792,021
Expiry of options	(454,440)	-
Loss for the year	808,001	7,532,237
Balance at end of the year	24,677,819	24,324,258

11. Net tangible assets per security

	31 Mar 2015 Cents	31 Mar 2014 Cents
Net tangible assets per security	0.44	0.46

12. Available for sale financial assets

	31 Mar 2015 \$	31 Mar 2014 \$
11.22% shareholding in TSI India	2,544,606	2,386,414
Compulsorily convertible debentures in TSI India convertible to a 13.67% shareholding in TSI India	3,100,247	2,907,511
	5,644,853	5,293,925

Subsequent to the balance date the compulsorily convertible debentures in TSI India were converted to a 25,785,488 shares in TSI India.

Fair value methodology

Shares in TSI India are not publicly traded and the directors are not aware of any reliable information regarding independent third party share transactions to assess the fair value.

The fair value of investments in TSI India is measured on a recurring basis at each reporting date.

The assessment of fair value of those investments is a 'Level 3' hierarchy under AASB 13 'Fair Value Measurement'. The measurement of fair value under Level 3 hierarchy is based on significant unobservable inputs.

The directors have obtained independent experts valuation report to measure the fair value of the investments at balance date.

The fair value measurement model is based on the combination of:

- Discounted Cash Flows (DCF) method for valuation of the ongoing business; and
- Cost approach for measurement of other assets and liabilities (such as financial assets and liabilities at balance date).

The DCF method estimates the fair value of the business by discounting the future cash flows arising from the business of TSI India. The application of DCF method requires the directors to make significant assumptions regarding the various inputs. The key assumptions are:

- The future cash flows for the period of 5 years have been applied;
- At balance date, TSI India's existing ATM networks comprise of 1,800 machines installed for three major Indian banks. An additional 125 ATMs are expected to be installed for 2 of these three banks and accordingly the DCF is adjusted for this expected increase;
- TSI India's revenue is primarily generated in the form of fee per ATM transaction. This fee varies among the banks and also the location of the ATM machines. The directors have applied a range based on historical averages.
- The transaction volumes per ATM machines have historically ranged from 3,000 to 6,400 on a monthly basis. The DCF valuation model has been based on a reasonable estimate of 3,600 transactions per month.
- The directors have not made any assumptions regarding growth in transaction volumes at ATM sites;
- Operating cost assumptions regarding the fixed costs and direct and indirect site expenses have been based on historical expenses of FY2014 and FY2015. The adjusted model assumes that expenses are inflation indexed at 5.17% per annum based on India's historical inflation rates over the past year;
- The capital expenditure on acquisition and installation of 125 new ATMs have been assessed based on the historical costs. Additional capital expenditure for upgrade of the software has been made;
- The terminal value of the ATMs at the end of 5 years are computed based on no growth into perpetuity;
- A discount rate of 9.43% has been applied based on the cost of equity. This discount rate has been applied having regard to Indian Government's 10 year bond yield at 7.74%, an equity beta of 0.34 to 0.42 and an equity risk premium ranging from 3.75% to 5.0%.
- The inflation rate has been assumed at 5.17% based on recent historical economic data from Reserve Bank of India.

Sensitivity of the DCF method

The sensitivities of the DCF method to changes in certain key assumptions are noted below:

- A 10% increase in the ATM transaction volume would result in the investment value remaining at nil value and a 10% decrease would result in the investment value remaining at nil value.

- A 2% decline in inflation rate would result in the investment value remaining at nil value and a 2% increase in inflation rate would result in the investment value remaining at nil value
- A 2% decline in discount rate would result in the investment value remaining at nil value and a 2% increase in discount rate would result in the investment value remaining at nil value.

Terms of Compulsory convertible debentures (CCD's):

- The CCDs shall convert to -
 - (a) 25,785,488 shares of TSI India upon completion of tranche 2 investment by CX Partners; or
 - (b) 30,358,826 shares of TSI India if CX Partners does not undertake the investment commitment under Tranche 2 within the 18 months period after Tranche 1 investment.

The terms of CCDs have been drafted such that if event (a) occurs, then TSI Limited shall hold ultimately hold 24.89% of TSI India, and if event (b) occurs, then TSI Limited shall ultimately hold 32.35% of TSI India;

- The CCDs are non-interest bearing;
- The CCDs cannot be transferred outside of the TSI Limited's controlled entities; and
- The terms of the share sale agreement prohibit distribution of dividends or capital return till the time occurrence of event (a) or (b).

Subsequent to the balance date CX Partners completed tranche 2 of their investment resulting in the CCDs conversion to 25,785,488 shares in TSI India. The Group retains a 24.89% shareholding.

13. Discontinued operations

a) Divestment of Transaction Solutions International (India) Private Limited

On 3 December 2012, the Company announced that a letter of intent had been signed with CX Partners Fund 1 Limited ("CX Partners") (a private equity firm in India) to dispose of majority stake in TSI India. Subsequently, on 21 May 2013 shareholders of the Company approved to divest a majority interest in its subsidiary, TSI India to CX Partners through its related entities, Urania Private Limited ("Urania") and the AAJV Investment Trust ("AAJV"). Under the terms of the transaction the CX Partners (through its related entities) agreed to invest a total amount of Rs.1,217 million (approx. \$22 million¹) in TSI India. The investment is to be made in two tranches. The key terms of the share sale agreement are:

- Tranche 1 – CX Partners would invest Rs.805 million (\$14.64 million) by paying TSI Limited Rs.680 million (\$12.36 million) for sale of TSI India shares and subscription of new shares for Rs.125 million (\$2.28 million) in TSI India. Tranche 1 was completed on or around 6 August 2013;
- Tranche 2 – within 18 months' time after completion of tranche 1, CX Partners would invest a further amount of Rs.412 million (\$7.5 million) to subscribe for new shares in TSI India;
- Investment in Compulsory Convertible Debentures (CCDs) – Of the Rs.680 million arising from the sale of TSI India shares, TSI Limited shall subscribe to CCDs in TSI India for a cash consideration of Rs.625 million (\$11.36 million). This was completed on or around 6 August 2013.
- The CCDs shall convert to -
 - (a) 25,785,488 shares of TSI India upon completion of tranche 2 investments by CX Partners; or
 - (b) 30,358,826 shares of TSI India if CX Partners does not undertake the investment commitment under tranche 2 within the 18 months period after Tranche 1 investment.

The terms of CCDs have been drafted such that if event (a) occurs, then TSI Limited shall ultimately hold 24.89% of TSI India, and if event (b) occurs, then TSI Limited shall ultimately hold 32.35% of TSI India;

From 6 August 2013 and up to 31 March 2014, TSI Limited held 11.22% ordinary shares in TSI India. Accordingly, the financial performance, cash flows and movement in equity of TSI India have been consolidated in the financial statements of TSI Limited's Group financial statements up to 6 August 2013.

¹ Translated at an approximate rate of Rs.55/AUD at the transaction date

b) Analysis of loss from discontinued operations

	Period ended 6 August 2013 \$
Revenue	3,431,328
Cost of sales	(2,933,304)
Accumulated losses in foreign currency translation reserve transferred to profit or loss on disposal of subsidiary	(6,216,075)
Loss on disposal of subsidiary	(65,219)
Other expenses	(728,169)
Loss before tax	(6,511,439)
Income tax expense	-
Loss for the year from discontinued operations (attributable to members of the Company)	(6,511,439)

c) Analysis of cash flows from discontinued operations

	Period ended 6 August 2013 \$
Net cash inflows from operating activities	1,449,414
Net cash outflows from investing activities	(1,188,048)
Net cash inflows/(outflows)	261,366

d) Loss on disposal of subsidiary

	6 August 2013 \$
Net cash consideration received on sale of subsidiary	816,239
Fair value of investments in TSI India at disposal date	5,304,138
	6,120,377
Carrying amount of net assets in TSI India at disposal date	(6,185,595)
Loss on disposal of subsidiary	(65,219)

14. Joint venture

Not applicable.

15. Foreign Entities – Controlled entities, TSI Investments (Mauritius) Pty Limited and TSI Limited, United Kingdom

The consolidated group includes TSI Investments (Mauritius) Pty Limited, a company incorporated in Mauritius and Transaction Solutions International (UK) Limited, a UK incorporated company. The financial reports of the foreign entities in the Group have been prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

16. Commentary on Results

The Group's principal activity during the year was to hold its investment in TSI India and seek other business opportunities with the objective of enhancing shareholder value.

The Group recorded an after tax loss for the year of \$808,001 (2014: \$7,532,237). Total loss from discontinued operations for the year amounted to \$nil (2014: loss of \$6,511,439). The loss is attributable to costs associated with business development activities and other costs associated with the operation of a publicly listed company in Australia.

At the end of the year the overseas assets of the Group are converted to Australian dollars at the prevailing rates of exchange. For accounting purposes a foreign currency translation reserve credit adjustment of \$115,193 (2014: credit adjustment of \$298,355) was recognised against those assets as a result of movement in those exchange rates during the year.

At the end of the year the carrying value of the Groups investment in TSI India is translated to Australian dollars at the spot rate of exchange and any movement over the year is taken to the AFS asset reserve. The movement for the year was credit \$350,929 (2014: debit movement of \$10,213)

Other than holding its investment in TSI India the Company is continuing to look for and review other investment opportunities which may enhance shareholder value.

17. Events subsequent to the Balance date

On 7 April 2015 TSI India, a company in which the Group holds a minority interest, received the sum of INR 412 million being the second tranche of the capital contribution made by CX Partners under the terms of the agreement (refer Note 13 a).

As a result the Compulsory Convertible Debentures held by the Company converted to 25,785,488 shares in TSI India. The Group retains a 24.89% shareholding in TSI India.

18. Progress of Audit / Review

This Appendix 4E is based on a Financial Report that is in the process of being audited.

19. Audit Dispute or Qualification

None.